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1. Overall Description

RAN1 would like to thank RAN2’s questions on cell and beam radio-link-monitoring and would like to provide the following information.

--------------------

Based on the information provided by RAN1 previously, RAN2 understands that up to 8 RLM-RS(s) can be configured for the UE. However, there is no maximum number of BFD RS resources provided yet. 

Question 1: Should the maximum number be applicable per RS resource purpose (i.e. separate maximum number for RLM and for BFD) or should the maximum cover both purposes (i.e. a single maximum number value of RLM+BFD RS(s))? What is the maximum number of BFD-RS(s) in the first case or the maximum number of sum of BFD and RLM RS(s) in the second case?

Answer 1: RAN1’s understanding is that the maximum number of BFD RS resources is independent with the maximum number of RLM-RS(s), so the first understanding of RAN2 is aligned with that of RAN1.
In previous RAN1 meetings it was agreed that the set of BFD RS is either explicitly configured or implicitly derived from the RS resources associated with the TCI states configured for the CORESETs. In RAN1#92 it was agreed that the maximum number of explicitly configured BFD RS resources is 2 per BWP. If implicitly derived from TCI states of CORESETs, given that at most 2 CORESETs are configured per BWP (aside from CORESET-BFR) where each CORESET has one activated TCI state at any time, the total number of BFD-RS of the UE at any time is also 2 per BWP. 
--------------------

RAN2 understanding is that it is up to the network configuration how to configure RLM-RS and BFD-RS resources, i.e. they can overlap entirely (i.e. the same RS resources are used for both purposes), overlap partially (i.e. some of RS(s) configured for RLM and for BFD are the same) or they can be completely orthogonal (i.e. all of the resources configured for RLM are different from the ones configured for BFD). However, RAN2 was not sure whether the last option is possible.

Question 2: Can the RS resources for BFD and RLM be completely orthogonal?

Answer 2: RAN1 has the same understanding that the configuration of RLM-RS and BFD-RS resources is up to network implementation. They can be completely orthogonal, partially overlap or completely overlap. 

2. Actions:

To: RAN WG2
ACTION: RAN1 respectfully requests RAN2 to consider the above information for future discussion.
3. Date of Next TSG-RAN1 Meetings:
TSG-RAN WG1 Meeting #93 
21 May – 25 May 2018
Busan, S. Korea

TSG-RAN WG1 Meeting #94 
24 August – 28 August 2018
Gothenburg, Sweden
